

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

RIVERKEEPER, INC.; CORTLAND-ONONDAGA
FEDERATION, INC.; CORTLAND-ONONDAGA
INC.; SIERRA CLUB; THEODORE GORDON
FLYFISHERS, INC.; and WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE
INC.,

Index No: 902103-17

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

- v. -

BASIL SEGGOS, in his capacity as Commissioner of the
New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation, and NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,

Respondents/Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TOWNS OF CAMILLUS, ITHACA,
LAFAYETTE AND ULYSSES AND CITY OF ITHACA**

Susan J. Kraham, Esq.
Columbia Environmental Law Clinic
Morningside Heights Legal Services
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10005
T: (212) 854-4291
F: (212) 854-3554
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: August 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

- Ulysses 2
- LaFayette..... 3
- Camillus 5
- Town of Ithaca 6
- City of Ithaca..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

- I. DEC Must Execute Its Delegated Authority in Accord with the Clean Water Act..... 9
 - A. The Clean Water Act Dictates the Requirements for CAFO Permits..... 9
 - B. New York DEC Has Failed to Properly Exercise Its Delegated Authority Under the Clean Water Act..... 11
 - C. Local Governments Are Limited In Their Ability to Regulate CAFO-Related Pollution But Obligated to Manage it When It Happens 12
- II. Proposed Amici and Other Similarly Situated Local Governments Are Adversely Impacted by the Unlawful General Permit 15
 - A. Local Governments Are Injured By the Denial of Information to Which They Have a Legal Right 15
 - B. DEC’s Failure to Conform the General Permit to the Requirements of the Clean Water Act Threatens the Ability of Local Governments to Ensure the Health and Safety of Their Residents..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

Table of Authorities

Federal Election Comm’n. v. Atkins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 15

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
295 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) 15, 16

Inter-Lakes Health, Inc. v. Town of Ticonderoga Town Bd.,
786 N.Y.S.2d 643 (3 Dep’t. 2004) 13

Pure Air & Water Inc. of Chemung Cty. v. Davidsen,
668 N.Y.S.2d 248 (1998) 14

Town of Lysander v. Hafner,
733 N.Y.S.2d 358 (N.Y. 2001) 14

U.S. v. County of Westchester, N.Y.,
2014 WL 1759798 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2014) Passim

Village of Lacona v. State, Dept. of Agr. And Markets,
858 N.Y.S.2d 833 (3 Dep’t. 2008) 14

Waterkeeper Alliance, et al. v. EPA,
399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005) 10, 15

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 9

33 U.S.C. § 1251(d) 9

33 U.S.C. § 1251(e) 12

33 U.S.C. § 1311 9

33 U.S.C. § 1342 9

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(5) 9

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(A) 9

33 U.S.C. §1362..... 9

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 300(f)..... 17

N.Y. Agri. & Mkts. Law § 303 (McKinney 2016) 13

N.Y. Agri. & Mkts. Law § 305-a(1) (McKinney 2016) 13, 14

N.Y. Evtl. Conserv. Law § 1-0101(1) (McKinney)..... 11

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122 10

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(a)..... 9

40 C.F.R. § 122.23 10, 11, 12

40 C.F.R. § 123.25 9

40 CFR 122.42(e)(6)..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 401.12(a)..... 9

40 C.F.R. § 412 10

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.5 (c)(3)..... 14

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 750-1.1(a) 9, 11

Other Authorities

N.Y. Const. art. IX § 2 13

73 Fed. Reg. 46, 12321, 12323 10

73 Fed. Reg. 225, 70418 10, 11, 12
